
CITY OF BRIDGEPORT 
File No. 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
APPLICATION 

1. NAME OF APPLICANT: Benji Wag & Woof LLC 

2. Is the Applicant's name Trustee of Record? Yes NoX 
If yes, a swom statement disclosing the Beneficiary shall accompany this application upon filing 

3. Address of Property: 105 Island Brook Ave, CT, 06606 

(number) (street) (state) (zip code) 

4. Assessor's Map Infomation: Block No. . Lot No. 

5. Amendments to Zoning Regulations: (indicate) Article: NA Section: NA 

(Attach copies of Amendment) 

6. Description of Property (Metes & Bounds): 50' x 200' on Island Brook Ave 

7. Existing Zone Classification: -LI 
8. Zone Classification requested: NIA 
9. Describe Proposed Development of Property: Dog Daycare and Boarding services franchise Camp Bow Wow 

Approval(s) requested: Special Permit Request 

Signature Date: uLY 22 
Print Name: Kinsuk Shah 

If signed by Agent, state capacity (Lawyer, Developer, etc.) Signature:

Print Name:

Mailing Address: 53 Treadwell Lane, Weston, CT 06883 

Phone: NA 
E-mail Address: Kinsuk.shah@campbowwow.com 

Cell: 908-821-8055 Fax: NA 

Fee received Date Clerk

THISAPPLICATION MUSTBE SUBMITTED IN PERSON AND WITH COMPLETED CHECKLISTI 
DCompleted &Signed Application Form 

o Completed Site /Landscape Plan

O A-2 Site Survey oBuilding Floor Plans 
oDrainage Plan oBuilding Elevations 

oWritten Statement of Development and Use DProperty Owner's List 

o Cert. of Incorporation & Organization and First Repot (Corporations & LLC's)

O Fee 

PROPERTY OWNERS ENDØRSEMENT ØFAPPLICATIONN 7//207 Wade Enterprises LLC 

Print Owner's Name Owner's Signaturee Date 

Print Owner's Name Owner's Signature Date 

Rev. 6/18/2016 



Benji Wag & Woof LLC          
dba Camp Bow Wow Bridgeport 
 
53 Treadwell Lane 
Weston, CT 06883 
908-821-8055 
 
 
Zoning Administrator 
Zoning Department Bridgeport 
45 Lyon Terrace 
Bridgeport, CT 06604 
 
 

Re:  Application for special use permit for 105 Island Brook Ave. (“site”) 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Please accept this letter as written statement in support of our application for special use 
permit at the site listed above for use as a Camp Bow Wow franchise location, which offers Dog 
Boarding, Daycare, Grooming and Services facility. 
 
The site has frontage along Island Brook Avenue and is located in a very industrial area 
surrounded by industrial use facilities, including auto repair shops, industrial machine shops 
and stone/marble workshops. The use would create minimal to no disturbance to the 
neighboring properties, additionally there are no residential properties near the site. 
 
We propose to transition the site from an industrial use facility to a pet services facility that 
houses a Camp Bow Wow franchise location offering dog boarding, daycare and related 
services. The site provides an ideal location with the space requirements for outdoors and 
indoors spaces to house a dog boarding and daycare facility. The retail zoning places an undue 
burden as there are limited standalone retail buildings in the retail zone. Additionally, multi-
unit retail buildings may pose stress on neighboring retail business from the activities involved 
in a dog boarding and daycare service facility. 
 
The proposal would involve demising the existing property with the main bay/warehouse being 
converted to dog boarding and fenced yards, including outdoor area behind the existing 
building. The rear of the building provides sufficient outdoor space for our requirements. Lastly, 
the Bridgeport animal control facility is located almost directly behind the site at 236 Evergreen 
Street.  
 
We have been working to identify a site within the Bridgeport location, as currently there are 
no dog daycare or boarding services available to Bridgeport residents. We have faced extreme 
hardships in meeting the current retail zoning requirements for a viable business, with the 
size/space needed to operate the same within retail zoning.  
 

 



 
Given the above reasons and hardships, we request a special use permit for the facility at the 
site to enable opening a Camp Bow Wow facility, a nationwide franchise for dog 
boarding/daycare services facility. 
 
Addressing Special Permit Standards: 
 

a. The site plan would make no changes to the existing property boundaries and in support 
of establishing neighborhoods, would bring a new commercial business that would 
provide a valuable service to Bridgeport and surrounding communities. 

b. Special Permit use will have no impairment to future development, no new buildings or 
site modifications to impair use 

c. No changes to existing building height and bulk 
d. Property will have adequate fencing, and safety features to  ensure adjacent properties 

are not impacted negatively 
e. No environmental impact to the Long Island Sound, all property drainage will meet 

current standards and guidelines. 
f. No residential district adjacent to property. 
g. Outdoor signage will be placed on existing building elevation and no new signs will be 

created on the roof 
h. The proposed improvements to building will seek to create additional property value by 

adding a retail front and improve overall curb appeal of the property. 
i. Special permit use will not create any disruption that is out of the norm for other 

businesses in the area, noise level and additional visibility will look to improve visibility 
for surrounding businesses. 

j. All new signage on premises shall meet identified standards and requirements. 
 
 
Lastly, to address employee parking and onsite parking, there is additional business parking 
specific for employee use being allocated 1 block or 300 ft. away at 169 Island Brook ave, as 
part of the lease agreement for the building. Identified in Section 40 of the lease, also copied 
below. 
 
“40. Parking: Landlord will provide parking for approximately 15 cars in an open lot located at 169 Island 

Brook Ave on the next block from the demised premises for Tenant’s sole use.” 

 
 
Thank you for your consideration on the matter. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Kinsuk Shah & Gunjan Shah 
Owners, Benji Wag & Woof LLC, dba Camp Bow Wow Bridgeport 



Neighboring Property owners within 100 ft of 105 Island Brook Ave, Bridgeport, CT 

 

Address Owner Owner Address 

124 Island Brook Ave Regional Industrial Waste 
Disposal 

469 Brooklawn Ave, Fairfield, CT 
06825 

89 Island Brook Ave LCJA LLC 100 Walnut Ave, Shelton, CT 
06484 

96 Island Brook Ave MAIN-FAIR LLC 155 Burr St, Fairfield, CT  
06824 

101 Island Brook Ave Wade Enterprises LLC 25 Island Brook Ave, Bridgeport, 
CT 06606 

115 Island Brook Ave HALAPIN SONIA 115 Island Brook Ave, 
Bridgeport, CT 06606 

125 Island Brook Ave FC & RC LLC 572 Lawlor Terrace, Stratford, 
CT 06614 

41 Front St FC & RC LLC 572 Lawlor Terrace, Stratford, 
CT 06614 

 

 

 



 

     

     

- 169 Island Brook Ave, Parking Location for 

Employees  

- 105 Island Brook Ave, Site Location  
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Application Review for Coastal Site Plans 
 

105 Island Brook Avenue. 

 

 

 

Table of Contents 

 

1. Project Narrative 
 

2. CAM Application Form 
 

3. Attachment 1: Location Map 
 

4. Attachment 2: FEMA FIRM Map 
 

5. Attachment 3: Bridgeport Zoning Map  

 
 

Submitted by: 

 

Benji Wag & Woof LLC dba Camp Bow Wow Bridgeport. 

 

 

Contact: 

Kinsuk Shah 

53 Treadwell Lane, 

Weston, CT 06883 

908-821-8055 

Kinsuk.shah@campbowwow.com 
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Project Narrative 
 
The site located at 105 Island Brook Ave is Zoned I-LI and located 

in FEMA zone AE. The total site consists of a 7000 sq. ft 

constructed building and an additional 1500 sq.ft of outdoor space 

towards the rear of the building. 

 

The parcel is within the Coastal Area Boundary per the Bridgeport 

zoning map and requires a coastal review to be conducted due to a 

change of use application. 

 

The site has historically been a manufacturing and industrial use 

facility and is surrounded by various automotive works, metalworks 

and similar industrial businesses. We propose to convert the site to 

a national franchise Camp Bow Wow, dog daycare, boarding and 

services facility. The proposed project plans to maintain the existing 

building footprint as well as outdoor space, with additional drainage 

and development of the outdoor area to control for any exposure or 

waste generated from dog urine or fecal matter. The outdoor 

spaces will be covered with crushed stone, sand, gravel and 

overlayed with artificial turf. Further they will be drained directly into 

the existing building sewage and any runoff will be captured within 

the drainage system to limit exposure to any coastal area. 

 

The property is being developed to best fit the business and 

suitable for this business to minimize disturbance to retail or 

residential neighbors. The use is in line with other similar operations 

that exist nationally and have been sited in similar Light Industrial 

zones. 

 

Thank you for your consideration of this application. 
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT 
 

Application Form  

Municipal Coastal Site Plan Review 
For Projects Located Fully or Partially Within the 
Coastal Boundary 

 

Please complete this form in accordance with the attached instructions (CSPR-INST-11/99) and submit it with 
the appropriate plans to the Zoning office.   

 

Section I:   Applicant Identification 

 
Applicant:   Benji Wag & Woof LLC dba Camp Bow Wow                            Date: July 7, 2021______ 

Address: 53 Treadwell Lane, Weston, CT                                                    Phone: 908-821-8055____ 

Project Address or Location: 105 Island Brook Ave, Bridgeport__________________ 

Interest in Property:   fee simple      option       X lessee      easement  

  other   (specify)______________________________________________________________ 

List primary contact for correspondence if other than applicant: 

Name: Applicant__________________________________________________________________ 

Address:____________________________________________________________________________ 

City/Town:_______________________________________  State:                    Zip 

Code:_____________ 

Business Phone:______________________________________________________________________ 

e-mail: Kinsuk.shah@campbowwow.com_______________________________________________ 
 

 
Section II:  Project Site Plans 

 
Please provide project site plans that clearly and accurately depict the following information, and check 

the appropriate boxes to indicate that the plans are included in this application: 

X Project location 

X Existing and proposed conditions, including buildings and grading  

 Coastal resources on and contiguous to the site - Not Applicable 

 High tide line [as defined in CGS Section 22a-359(c)] and mean high water mark elevation 

    contours (for parcels abutting coastal waters and/or tidal wetlands only)  - Not Applicable 

X Soil erosion and sediment controls 

X Stormwater treatment practices   

 Ownership and type of use on adjacent properties 

X Reference datum (i.e., National Geodetic Vertical Datum, Mean Sea Level, etc.) 

Section III:  Written Project Information 
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Please check the appropriate box to identify the plan or application that has resulted in this Coastal Site 

Plan Review: 

 Site Plan for Zoning Compliance 

 Subdivision or Resubdivision 

X Special Permit or Special Exception 

 Variance 

 Municipal Project (CGS Section 8-24) 

 

Part I:  Site Information 

 
1. Street Address or Geographical Description: 105 Island Brook Ave                                                       

                                  

                                                                                                                                                                

City or Town:  Bridgeport                                                                                                                    

2. Is project or activity proposed at a waterfront site (includes tidal wetlands frontage)?    YES    X NO 

3. Name of on-site, adjacent or downstream coastal, tidal or navigable waters, if applicable: 

Not Applicable_______________________________________________________  

4. Identify and describe the existing land use on and adjacent to the site.  Include any existing 
structures, municipal zoning classification, significant features of the project site: 
The property is a rectangular parcel with an existing 7000 sq.ft building housed on it and 

approximately 1500 sq. ft of open air space behind the building. The building resides in I-LI zoning 

and its surrounding buildings have been used for various industrial uses including but not limited to 

metalworking, auto body shops, steel manufacturing facility  

5. Indicate the area of the project site:    8500 (7000 indoors + 1500 outdoors)                 square feet 

6. Check the appropriate box below to indicate total land area of disturbance of the project or activity 

(please also see Part II.B. regarding proposed stormwater best management practices): 

         Project or activity will disturb 5 or more total acres of land area on the site.  It may be 

eligible for registration for the Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) General 

Permit for the Discharge of Stormwater and Dewatering Wastewaters Associated with 

Construction Activities – Not Applicable 

 Project or activity will disturb one or more total acres but less than 5 total acres of land 

area.  A soil erosion and sedimentation control plan must be submitted to the municipal 

land use agency reviewing this application. – Not Applicable 

 Project or activity will not disturb 1 acre total of land area.  Stormwater management 

controls may be required as part of the coastal site plan review. – Not Applicable 

7.   Does the project include a shoreline flood and erosion control structure as defined in CGS section 

22a-109(d)   Yes      No 

 

Part II.A.:  Description of Proposed Project or Activity 
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Describe the proposed project or activity including its purpose and related activities such as site clearing, 

grading, demolition, and other site preparations; percentage of increase or decrease in impervious cover 

over existing conditions resulting from the project; phasing, timing and method of proposed construction; 

and new uses and changes from existing uses (attach additional pages if necessary): 

The existing site houses a 7000 sq.ft building that has been used as a manufacturing facility 

historically. The proposed project seeks to convert building usage from manufacturing and light 

industrial to dog boarding, daycare and services facility. There will be no new buildings constructed 

and existing square footage and size of building will be utilized for the daycare, boarding and 

services facility. Additionally, the open area behind the building of approximately 1500 sq.ft has 

historically been used for a detached paint booth and storage of various parts and materials. The 

project will plan to convert this for outdoor yards with contained drainage and artificial turf covering. 

The artificial turf will be placed above conditioned ground using sand, gravel and other means to 

prevent other appropriate drainage systems to capture any runoff from cleaning of the site to be 

placed into the existing sewer and drainage within the building. 

________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Part II.B.:  Description of Proposed Stormwater Best Management Practices 

 
Describe the stormwater best management practices that will be utilized to ensure that the volume of 

runoff generated by the first inch of rainfall is retained on-site, especially if the site or stormwater 

discharge is adjacent to tidal wetlands.  If runoff cannot be retained on-site, describe the site limitations 

that prevent such retention and identify how stormwater will be treated before it is discharged from the 

site.  Also demonstrate that the loadings of total suspended solids from the site will be reduced by 80 

percent on an average annual basis, and that post-development stormwater runoff rates and volumes 

will not exceed pre-development runoff rates and volumes (attach additional pages if necessary): 

The facility will continue to maintain its existing building and square footage and no new 

stormwater treatment facilities will be required as it is an existing building and no additional 

development is being done on site to increase storm water runoff. For the outdoor spaces 

the water runoff will be collected and drained into existing sewer lines to eliminate any 

exposure from animal fecal or urine matter into stormwater drains.  

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________ 
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Part III:  Identification of Applicable Coastal Resources and Coastal Resource Policies 

Identify the coastal resources and associated policies that apply to the project by placing a check mark in the 
appropriate box(es) in the following table.   
 

 

Coastal Resources 

On-site Adjacent 

Off-site 
but 
within 
the 
influence 
of 
project 

Not 
Applicable 

 
General Coastal Resources* - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7); 

Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

X 

 
Beaches & Dunes - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(C); Policies: 

CGS Sections 22a-92-(b)(2)(C) and 22a-92(c)(1)(K) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
X 

 
Bluffs & Escarpments - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(A); Policy: 

CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(A) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Coastal Hazard Area - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(H); Policies: 

CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(2), 22a-92(a)(5), 22a-92(b)(2)(F), 22a-

92(b)(2)(J), and 22a-92(c)(2)(B) 

 
 

 
 

 
  

X 

 
Coastal Waters, Estuarine Embayments, Nearshore Waters, Offshore 

Waters - Definition: CGS Sections 22a-93(5), 22a-93(7)(G), and 22a-

93(7)(K), and 22a-93(7)(L) respectively;  

Policies: CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(2) and 22a-92(c)(2)(A) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Developed Shorefront - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(I); Policy: 

22a-92(b)(2)(G) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Freshwater Wetlands and Watercourses - Definition: CGS Section 

22a-93(7)(F); Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Intertidal Flats - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(D);  

Policies: 22a-92(b)(2)(D) and 22a-92(c)(1)(K) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Islands - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(J);  

Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(H) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Rocky Shorefront - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(B); 

Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(B) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Shellfish Concentration Areas - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(N); 

Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(c)(1)(I) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Shorelands - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(M);  

Policy: CGS Section 22a-92(b)(2)(I) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

X 

 
Tidal Wetlands - Definition: CGS Section 22a-93(7)(E); 

Policies: CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(2), 22a-92(b)(2)(E), and 22a-

92(c)(1)(B) 

 
 

 
 

 
  

X 

* General Coastal Resource policy is applicable to all proposed activities 



Model Municipal CSPR.doc 7 of 8     Rev. 2/05 

 

Part IV:  Consistency with Applicable Coastal Resource Policies and Standards 

 
Describe the location and condition of the coastal resources identified in Part III above and explain how 

the proposed project or activity is consistent with all of the applicable coastal resource policies and 

standards; also see adverse impacts assessment in Part VII.A below (attach additional pages if necessary): 

 No resources identified. Section Not applicable. 

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________ 

 

Part V:  Identification of Applicable Coastal Use and Activity Policies and Standards 

 
Identify all coastal policies and standards in or referenced by CGS Section 22a-92 applicable to the 

proposed project or activity: 

 General Development* - CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(1), 22a-92(a)(2), and 22a-92(a)(9) 

 Water-Dependent Uses** - CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(3) and 22a-92(b)(1)(A);  

Definition CGS Section 22a-93(16) 

 Ports and Harbors - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(C) 

 Coastal Structures and Filling - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(D) 

 Dredging and Navigation - CGS Sections 22a-92(c)(1)(C) and 22a-92(c)(1)(D) 

 Boating - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(G) 

 Fisheries - CGS Section 22a-92(c)(1)(I) 

 Coastal Recreation and Access - CGS Sections 22a-92(a)(6), 22a-92(C)(1)(j) and 22a-92(c)(1)(K) 

 Sewer and Water Lines - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(B) 

 Fuel, Chemicals and Hazardous Materials - CGS Sections 22a-92(b)(1)(C), 22a-92(b)(1)(E) and 

22a-92(c)(1)(A)  

 Transportation - CGS Sections 22a-92(b)(1)(F), 22a-92(c)(1)(F), 22a-92(c)(1)(G), and 

22a-92(c)(1)(H) 

 Solid Waste - CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2) 

 Dams, Dikes and Reservoirs - CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2) 

 Cultural Resources - CGS Section 22a-92(b)(1)(J) 

 Open Space and Agricultural Lands - CGS Section 22a-92(a)(2) 

* General Development policies are applicable to all proposed activities 

** Water-dependent Use policies are applicable to all activities proposed at waterfront sites, including those with tidal wetlands frontage. 
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Part VI:  Consistency With Applicable Coastal Use Policies And Standards 

 
Explain how the proposed activity or use is consistent with all of the applicable coastal use and activity 
policies and standards identified in Part V.  For projects proposed at waterfront sites (including 
those with tidal wetlands frontage), particular emphasis should be placed on the evaluation of the 
project’s consistency with the water-dependent use policies and standards contained in CGS Sections 
22a-92(a)(3) and 22a-92(b)(1)(A) -- also see adverse impacts assessment in Part VII.B below (attach 

additional pages if necessary):  

No coastal resources within influence of project. 

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Part VII.A.:  Identification of Potential Adverse Impacts on Coastal Resources 

Please complete this section for all projects. 

Identify the adverse impact categories below that apply to the proposed project or activity.  The applicable 
column must be checked if the proposed activity has the potential to generate any adverse impacts as 
defined in CGS Section 22a-93(15).  If an adverse impact may result from the proposed project or activity, 
please use Part VIII to describe what project design features may be used to eliminate, minimize, or mitigate 
the potential for adverse impacts.   
 

 

Potential Adverse Impacts on Coastal Resources 

 

Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

Degrading tidal wetlands, beaches and dunes, rocky shorefronts, and 
bluffs and escarpments through significant alteration of their natural 
characteristics or functions - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(H) 

 

 
 

X 

Increasing the hazard of coastal flooding through significant alteration of 
shoreline configurations or bathymetry, particularly within high velocity 
flood zones - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(E) 

 

 X 

Degrading existing circulation patterns of coastal water through the 
significant alteration of patterns of tidal exchange or flushing rates, 
freshwater input, or existing basin characteristics and channel contours - 
CGS Section 22a-93(15)(B) 

 

  

X 

Degrading natural or existing drainage patterns through the significant 
alteration of groundwater flow and recharge and volume of runoff - CGS 

Section 22a-93(15)(D) 

 

 
 

X 

Degrading natural erosion patterns through the significant alteration of 
littoral transport of sediments in terms of deposition or source reduction - 
CGS Section 22a-93(15)(C) 

 

 
 

X 

Degrading visual quality through significant alteration of the natural 
features of vistas and view points - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(F) 

 

 

 

X 

Degrading water quality through the significant introduction into either 
coastal waters or groundwater supplies of suspended solids, nutrients, 
toxics, heavy metals or pathogens, or through the significant alteration of 
temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen or salinity - CGS Section 22a-93(15)(A) 

 

  

X 

Degrading or destroying essential wildlife, finfish, or shellfish habitat 
through significant alteration of the composition, migration patterns, 
distribution, breeding or other population characteristics of the natural 
species or significant alterations of the natural components of the habitat - 
CGS Section 22a-93(15)(G) 

 

 
 

X 
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Part VII.B.: Identification of Potential Adverse Impacts on Water-dependent Uses 

Please complete the following two sections only if the project or activity is proposed at a waterfront site: 

1.  Identify the adverse impact categories below that apply to the proposed project or activity.  The 

applicable column must be checked if the proposed activity has the potential to generate any 

adverse impacts as defined in CGS Section 22a-93(17).  If an adverse impact may result from the 

proposed project or activity, use Part VIII to describe what project design features may be used to 

eliminate, minimize, or mitigate the potential for adverse impacts.   

 
Potential Adverse Impacts on  

Future Water-dependent Development Opportunities and Activities 

 

 
Applicable 

 
Not 

Applicable 

Locating a non-water-dependent use at a site physically suited for or 
planned for location of a water-dependent use - CGS Section 22a-93(17) 

 
 

 

X 

Replacing an existing water-dependent use with a non-water-
dependent use - CGS Section 22a-93(17) 

 
 

 

X 

Siting a non-water-dependent use which would substantially reduce or 
inhibit existing public access to marine or tidal waters - CGS Section 

22a-93(17) 

 
 

 

X 

 

2. Identification of existing and/or proposed Water-dependent Uses 

 
Describe the features or characteristics of the proposed activity or project that qualify as water-

dependent uses as defined in CGS Section 22a-93(16).  If general public access to coastal waters is 

provided, please identify the legal mechanisms used to ensure public access in perpetuity, and describe 

any provisions for parking or other access to the site and proposed amenities associated with the access 

(e.g., boardwalk, benches, trash receptacles, interpretative signage, etc.)*: 

No water-dependent use proposed. Not applicable. 

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________ 

*If there are no water-dependent use components, describe how the project site is not appropriate for the 
development of a water-dependent use. 
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Part VIII: Mitigation of Potential Adverse Impacts  

 
Explain how all potential adverse impacts on coastal resources and/or future water-dependent 

development opportunities and activities identified in Part VII have been avoided, eliminated, or 

minimized (attach additional pages if necessary): 

No Coastal resources within influence of project, no mitigation required. Not applicable. 

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Part IX:  Remaining Adverse Impacts 

 
Explain why any remaining adverse impacts resulting from the proposed activity or use have not been 

mitigated and why the project as proposed is consistent with the Connecticut Coastal Management Act 

(attach additional pages if necessary): 

No remaining adverse impacts from proposed activity, Not applicable. 

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________ 
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Attachment # 1. 

 

Site location. 
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Attachment # 2. FEMA FIRM Map 

 

 
 

 

Map Pin – 105 Island Brook Ave.  
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Attachment # 3 Bridgeport Zoning Map 

 

 
 

- 105 Island Brook Ave. 
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                Guarantee Company and The Equitable Life Assurance Society of The United
                States, New York, New York and the State National Bank of Connecticut",
                Dated March 26, 1965, Revised June 22, 1965

G. "Survey of Joseph Bacchiocchi Property, Bridgeport, CT, Oct. 23, 1945",
                 Prepared by T. Risberg (Recorded Map Vol. 869 Pg. 291)

3. The underground utilities shown, if any, have been located from visible field
survey information. The surveyor makes no guarantees that the underground
utilities shown comprise all such utilities in the area either in service or
abandoned. The surveyor further does not warrant that the underground utilities
shown are in the exact location indicated. The surveyor has not physically located

     the underground utilities, unless specifically noted as such. It is the Contractor's
     responsibility to contact CALL BEFORE YOU DIG (CBYD) prior to commencement
     of any excavation, Dial 811 or 1-800-922-4455.

4. Property is located in FEMA Zone X & AE Per Flood Insurance Rate Map #09001C0429G,
    Effective Date: July 8, 2013; Panel 429 of 626.

5.   Property is located in Zone I-L

6.   Reference is hereby made to Connecticut General Statute 8-13a, as
  amended, with regards to existing structures three or more years old.

7.   It is the owner's and/or contractor's responsibility to obtain any and all required
      permits and/or variances that may be required prior to any construction activity.
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DESIGN REPORT 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

152, 156 & 166 Wilmot Avenue 
Bridgeport, Connecticut 

Prepared By: _________________________________               Date: March 19, 2021            
Washington Cabezas, Jr., PEL 70210            



 
 

 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Per the City of Bridgeport Tax Assessor records, 152, 156 & 156 Wilmot Avenue is listed as 
Map 31 Block 655, Lots 4, 3 and 2A and is a total of 23,060± square feet in area combined. 
The parcels are zoned I-L and is presently occupied by a one story building with a gravel 
travel area and paved area for parking at the front of the existing building with access from 
Wilmot Avenue. The parcel has a grade change of approximately four feet pitching in a easterly 
direction. There is very little vegetation at the perimeter of the gravel parking area.  

The site is partially within a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Zone and is designated in areas known 
as Zone X (Un-shaded) and Zone AE (between Elevations 10 & 11) per FEMA FIRM Map 
Number 09001C0441G, Panel Number 441 of 626, Map Revised July 8, 2013. 

Sanitary sewer, water, gas and electric services are available on Wilmot Avenue. Proposed 
Improvements include the construction of a bituminous concrete paved parking area with a sub-
grade stormwater infiltration system underneath. All remaining yard areas are to be loamed and 
seeded to establish good grass cover. The storm system will accommodate the theoretical 
storage volume required by the City of Bridgeport Storm Management Manual. 

 
DESIGN METHODOLOGY 
The stormwater runoff resulting from the existing and proposed conditions was analyzed using a 
24-hour, 2-year, 10-year, 25-year & 50-year frequency, Type III storm event. HydroCAD 
software was used to run the storm analysis based on the SCS TR-20 method. A 2-year storm 
frequency for the Bridgeport area has a rainfall of 3.3 inches, a 10-year storm frequency has a 
rainfall of 5.0 inches, a 25-year storm frequency has a rainfall of 5.7 inches and a 50-year storm 
frequency has a rainfall of 6.4 inches per ConnDOT Drainage Manual.  The minimum time of 
concentration of ten (10) minutes is used per section 7 of the City of Bridgeport Storm 
Management Manual.  Hydrographs are also included in this report reflecting runoff information 
for the existing and proposed conditions under the 2, 10, 25 and 50-year storm events. 
 
 
RESULTS 
The resultant hydrographs provided the following information for 50 year storm event: 
 
Total Drainage Area: 3,551 Ft2 

Existing Conditions Runoff Volume .................................................................. 1,751 Ft3 

Post Conditions Runoff Volume ....................................................................... 1,351 Ft3  

Increase in Runoff ............................................................................................. - 400 Ft3 (Decrease) 

10% Minimum Volume 

Reduction Requirement ................................................................................... 175.1 Ft3 
(Based on Existing Conditions during 50-Year Storm Event: 0.10 (1,751.0 CF) 

Total Storage Required ................................................................................. 175.1 Ft3  

(0+175.1) 

PROPOSED SYSTEM 



 
 

 

The proposed proposed stormwater system consists of a total of three (3) 330 Cultec Recharger 
chambers that will collect runoff from driveway areas. The proposed system will provide a total 
storage volume of 311.1 Ft3.  Forty percent of total angular stone volume is used as the crushed 
stone storage capacity. The calculations for sizing the system are included in this report. 
 
Pre vs. Post Analysis 
From hydrographs of 50-Year Event: 
 
Post Conditions Volume = 1,351 Ft3 
Existing Conditions Volume = 1,751 Ft3 

Runoff Volume Increase= 1,351 Ft3 – 1,751 Ft3 = - 400 Ft3 (Decrease) 
10% Storm Runoff Volume Reduction: 0.10(1,751 Ft3) = 175.1 Ft3 

Minimum Volume Required by City of Bridgeport: 0 Ft3 + 175.1 Ft3 = 175.1 Ft3 

From the Water Quality Equation:  
WQV= 1'' RA/12 and R = 0.05+0.009(% Existing Impervious) 
R = 0.05+0.009(11.4%) = 0.1526 
WQV = 1'' (0.1526) (0.529)/12 = 0.0067 Acre-Ft = 291.9 Ft3  

 
Minimum Storage Required: 291.9 Ft3 

 
Stormwater Storage Provided 
One Set of Three (3) Cultec 330 chambers x 52.2 Ft3 /unit = 156.6 Ft3  

Stone Volume = [(6.33)(24.5)(3.5) – 156.6] 0.4 = 154.5 Ft3 

Storage Provided: (156.6 Ft3 + 154.5 Ft3) = 311.1 Ft3 

(Three chambers on the northerly side of the site) 

Six (6) inches of angular stone to be installed under units with a minimum of six (6) inch depth  
of angular stone over top and twelve (12) inches on sides. 

* Filter Fabric to be installed on all sides of crushed stone. (See detail on plan) 

Minimum Storage Provided = 311.1 Ft3 

 

Pre Vs. Post Runoff Volumes (Multi-Family) 
Storm Frequency Post Conditions (Ft 3) Existing Conditions (Ft 3) Runoff Increase (Ft 3) 

2 522 842 - 320 (Decrease) 

10 966 1,340 - 374 (Decrease) 

25 1,157 1,545 - 388 (Decrease) 

50 1,351 1,751 - 400 (Decrease) 
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 0.22 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 842 cf,  Depth> 2.84"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  2 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=3.30"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,629 98 Paved parking, HSG D

922 89 <50% Grass cover, Poor, HSG D
3,551 96 Weighted Average

922 25.96% Pervious Area
2,629 74.04% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.24
0.23
0.22
0.21

0.2
0.19
0.18
0.17
0.16
0.15
0.14
0.13
0.12
0.11

0.1
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.06
0.05
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.01

0

Type III 24-hr
2 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=3.30"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=842 cf
Runoff Depth>2.84"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=96

0.22 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff = 0.15 cfs @ 12.15 hrs,  Volume= 522 cf,  Depth> 1.76"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  2 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=3.30"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,551 84 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG D
3,551 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.16

0.15

0.14

0.13

0.12

0.11

0.1

0.09

0.08

0.07

0.06

0.05

0.04

0.03

0.02

0.01

0

Type III 24-hr
2 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=3.30"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=522 cf
Runoff Depth>1.76"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=84

0.15 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 0.34 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1,340 cf,  Depth> 4.53"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.00"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,629 98 Paved parking, HSG D

922 89 <50% Grass cover, Poor, HSG D
3,551 96 Weighted Average

922 25.96% Pervious Area
2,629 74.04% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.38

0.36

0.34

0.32

0.3

0.28

0.26

0.24

0.22

0.2

0.18

0.16

0.14

0.12

0.1

0.08

0.06

0.04

0.02

0

Type III 24-hr
10 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.00"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=1,340 cf
Runoff Depth>4.53"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=96

0.34 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff = 0.27 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 966 cf,  Depth> 3.27"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.00"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,551 84 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG D
3,551 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.3

0.28

0.26

0.24

0.22

0.2

0.18

0.16

0.14

0.12

0.1

0.08

0.06

0.04

0.02

0

Type III 24-hr
10 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.00"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=966 cf
Runoff Depth>3.27"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=84

0.27 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 0.39 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1,545 cf,  Depth> 5.22"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.70"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,629 98 Paved parking, HSG D

922 89 <50% Grass cover, Poor, HSG D
3,551 96 Weighted Average

922 25.96% Pervious Area
2,629 74.04% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.42

0.4
0.38

0.36

0.34
0.32

0.3

0.28
0.26

0.24

0.22
0.2

0.18

0.16
0.14

0.12

0.1
0.08

0.06

0.04
0.02

0

Type III 24-hr
25 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.70"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=1,545 cf
Runoff Depth>5.22"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=96

0.39 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff = 0.32 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1,157 cf,  Depth> 3.91"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.70"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,551 84 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG D
3,551 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.34

0.32

0.3

0.28

0.26

0.24

0.22

0.2

0.18

0.16

0.14

0.12

0.1

0.08

0.06

0.04

0.02

0

Type III 24-hr
25 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=5.70"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=1,157 cf
Runoff Depth>3.91"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=84

0.32 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 0.44 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1,751 cf,  Depth> 5.92"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  50 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=6.40"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,629 98 Paved parking, HSG D

922 89 <50% Grass cover, Poor, HSG D
3,551 96 Weighted Average

922 25.96% Pervious Area
2,629 74.04% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
2423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s)

0.48
0.46
0.44
0.42

0.4
0.38
0.36
0.34
0.32

0.3
0.28
0.26
0.24
0.22

0.2
0.18
0.16
0.14
0.12

0.1
0.08
0.06
0.04
0.02

0

Type III 24-hr
50 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=6.40"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=1,751 cf
Runoff Depth>5.92"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=96

0.44 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Proposed Conditions

Runoff = 0.37 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1,351 cf,  Depth> 4.57"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  50 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=6.40"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,551 84 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG D
3,551 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry, 
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Type III 24-hr
50 Year Return Frequency Rainfall=6.40"
Runoff Area=3,551 sf
Runoff Volume=1,351 cf
Runoff Depth>4.57"
Tc=10.0 min
CN=84

0.37 cfs
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